1
®
X9110
Dual Supply/Low Power/1024-Tap/SPI Bus
FN8158.3Data Sheet February 13, 2008
Single Digitally-Controlled (XDCP™)
Potentiometer
The X9110 integrates a single digitally controlled

X9110
Detailed Functional Diagram
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER PART MARKING
VCC LIMITS
(V)
POTENTIOMETE
R RANGE (kΩ)
TEMP
RANGE (°C) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG. #
X9110TV14 X9110TV 5 ±10 100 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP M14.173
X9110TV14Z* (Note) X9110TV Z 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP (Pb-free) M14.173
X9110TV14I X9110TV I -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP M14.173
X9110TV14IZ (Note) X9110TV Z I -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP (Pb-free) M14.173
X9110TV14-2.7 X9110TV F 2.7 to 5.5 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP M14.173
X9110TV14Z-2.7 (Note) X9110TV Z F 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP (Pb-free) M14.173
X9110TV14I-2.7 X9110TV G -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP M14.173
X9110TV14IZ-2.7* (Note) X9110TV Z G -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP (Pb-free) M14.173
*Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
NOTE: These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100%
matte tin plate PLUS ANNEAL - e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations.
Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J